


HUMAN’S TRAILS



To Human — with Friendship

Author



Kyosti Waris

Human’s Trails



Author:
Kyosti Waris

Cover design; pictures, text and layout:
Author

Originally published in Finnish: Thmissaalistajat
by BoD - Books on Demand, 2016

First edition: The Human Predators: Thoughts
and Writings by BoD - Books on Demand, 2016

Sixth edition

Translated and written in English by the author

© 2020 Waris, Ky0sti

Publisher: BoD - Books on Demand,
Helsinki, Finland, 2020

Manufacturer: BoD - Books on Demand,
Norderstedt, Germany, 2020

ISBN 9789528023326






"Gnothi seauton” - Know Thyself

A famous aphorism in ancient Greece

Anyone Is Nothing

An aphorism by farmer Antti Rannanjdirvi
Southern Ostrobothnia Finland, 19th century

In human relationships, love and truth are im-
portant. However, the truth is not always love,
honesty towards oneself is.

Autor



I felt a breath of the eternal wind, the whisper:
"Write now if you think you know something". -
I did and came to know the weaknesses and limita-
tions of mine: the neglect and violations of the hu-
man's soul (the child).

When a human causes harm to others, he or she
understands having done wrong and is sincerely
sorry. He or she wants to repair the mistake and
the damage as well as to behave better - like a hu-
man. A fake human (imitator, robot) does not un-
derstand that way. He or she will continue to de-
stroy, furiously looking for his or her own benefit
until forced to stop.

Author



Contents

Page
For the Reader 10
About the Content 15
The Purpose of Life, Whose? 18
Ghost Train 19
Human for Sale 22
Criticism on Science 25
Experimental Research, the Core Area
of Science 26
Time Management Problems 28
The Scientific Community
as a Social Phenomenon 31
Humans Squeezed by Robots 33
A Robot Is Genuinely Inhumane 34
Appearance Might Deceive,
Action Reveals 36
Separate Species, or the Result
of a Process? 40
Finland: A Pawn of the West's
Political Power Game 43
Wars Ruin Humanity 48
More Power by “Vatulointi?” 51

Greater Freedom Might Help
in Difficulties 53



Anticipation Increases the Freedom
of Choice

Restrictive Behavior Patterns Can

Be Modified
Self-Care

Open-Mindedness in Place of
Communal Restrictions

Increasing Control on Humans
The Universe: A Living Organism?

A Healthy Self-Esteem Will Have
a Future

A Goal for a Happy Human's
Workplace

The European Union:
A Strange Guarantor of Peace

Democracy, Instead of Gangs

Religion: Whose Mission, Where
Going?

On Behalf of the Child

A Better Perception, a Better Life?

The Relationship to One’s Own Life
Is Significant

Daily Violence: “An Obligatory Bun”?
Invalid Currency or -Policy?

Afterword

Page

56

57
59

63
64
67

71

75

80
89

96
102
106

107
111
115
119



For the Reader

wrote in this book some of my publi-
cations of the past few years. They
were published on my website and
some of them in a local city magazine. The
dates of the writings refer mainly to the pub-
lications on the internet. The writings are ar-
ranged from the newest to the oldest one. I

have made some changes to this edition.

In the writings I tell my opinion, not only on
everyday topics, but also on philosophical
questions relating to people, society and life.
My idea has been to take advantage of my
knowledge and skills, observations and life
experiences that I have got over the years.

One of the remarkable experiences for me

was to participate in a discussion concerning

10



graduéit?d from Lahtl lyceum He has COMpleted
' Tas dgctoral degree, (Ph D ) majormg yins f

psychong.y and socwlogy He 1s a social.




