

HUMAN'S TRAILS

To Human – with Friendship Author

Kyösti Waris Human's Trails

Author:

Kvösti Waris

Cover design; pictures, text and layout: Author

Originally published in Finnish: Ihmissaalistajat by BoD - Books on Demand, 2016

First edition: The Human Predators: Thoughts and Writings by BoD - Books on Demand, 2016

Sixth edition

Translated and written in English by the author

© 2020 Waris, Kyösti

Publisher: BoD - Books on Demand, Helsinki, Finland, 2020

Manufacturer: BoD - Books on Demand, Norderstedt, Germany, 2020

ISBN 9789528023326

"Gnōthi seauton" - Know Thyself A famous aphorism in ancient Greece

Anyone Is Nothing

An aphorism by farmer *Antti Rannanjärvi* Southern Ostrobothnia Finland, 19th century

In human relationships, love and truth are important. However, the truth is not always love, honesty towards oneself is.

Autor

I felt a breath of the eternal wind, the whisper: "Write now if you think you know something". – I did and came to know the weaknesses and limitations of mine: the neglect and violations of the human's soul (the child).

When a human causes harm to others, he or she understands having done wrong and is sincerely sorry. He or she wants to repair the mistake and the damage as well as to behave better - like a human. A fake human (imitator, robot) does not understand that way. He or she will continue to destroy, furiously looking for his or her own benefit until forced to stop.

Author

Contents

	Page	
For the Reader		
About the Content		
The Purpose of Life, Whose?	18	
Ghost Train	19	
Human for Sale	22	
Criticism on Science	25	
Experimental Research, the Core Area of Science	26	
Time Management Problems	28	
The Scientific Community as a Social Phenomenon	31	
Humans Squeezed by Robots	33	
A Robot Is Genuinely Inhumane	34	
Appearance Might Deceive, Action Reveals	36	
Separate Species, or the Result of a Process?	40	
Finland: A Pawn of the West's Political Power Game	43	
Wars Ruin Humanity	48	
More Power by "Vatulointi?"	51	
Greater Freedom Might Help		
in Difficulties	53	

	Page	
Anticipation Increases the Freedom of Choice	56	
Restrictive Behavior Patterns Can		
Be Modified	57	
Self-Care	59	
Open-Mindedness in Place of Communal Restrictions	63	
Increasing Control on Humans	64	
The Universe: A Living Organism?	67	
A Healthy Self-Esteem Will Have		
a Future	71	
A Goal for a Happy Human's Workplace	75	
The European Union:		
A Strange Guarantor of Peace	80	
Democracy, Instead of Gangs	89	
Religion: Whose Mission, Where		
Going?	96	
On Behalf of the Child	102	
A Better Perception, a Better Life?	106	
The Relationship to One's Own Life Is Significant	107	
Daily Violence: "An Obligatory Bun"?	111	
Invalid Currency or -Policy?		
Afterword	119	

For the Reader

wrote in this book some of my publications of the past few years. They were published on my website and some of them in a local city magazine. The dates of the writings refer mainly to the publications on the internet. The writings are arranged from the newest to the oldest one. I have made some changes to this edition.

In the writings I tell my opinion, not only on everyday topics, but also on philosophical questions relating to people, society and life. My idea has been to take advantage of my knowledge and skills, observations and life experiences that I have got over the years.

One of the remarkable experiences for me was to participate in a discussion concerning



Kyösti Waris was born in Lahti 1946 and graduated from Lahti lyceum. He has completed his doctoral degree (Ph.D.) majoring in psychology and sociology. He is a social scientist, psychologist, sociologist and a health care professional.

He specializes in mental health care, in work and organization psychology and in psychology of occupational health care. He is an expert of work-related issues and he has got the training of work mentor.

The author has been working in health care for several years, among others in mental health offices. As a psychologist his role was to assess clients' mental health and working capacity and to write psychologist's statements to the psychiatrists for the planning of clients' care and rehabilitation. Tasks included also individual and group therapy as well as the work of preventive mental health.

He has worked as a psychologist and Senior Adviser for the National Board of Labor Protection, Ministry of Social Affairs and Health and Ministry of Labor. In the administration his duties included, among others, strategic plans for promoting people's mental wellbeing in work places (mental labor protection).

